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The following resord of ths dsscendamts of Thcmse
Lawton of Portsmouth, Mhode Islard, s & preliminsry re=
pors or genetlogy, which resulted from data ascumulated
ovsr & reried of more than ten yeurse. A siadilor work o2
the descendsnts of Cecrge Lawtem, slse of Pertsmouth,

Ehode Iadand, is in progress, and & gensalegy of the Almy

fanlly whoss anceslor, Uilllam, settled in Ehods Island
in the ysar 1841, ' N Tt
: ¥

Eserly two thousard direst descendanta of Thcmag
Lawten have beern traced and .tro presentsd in ths fellowe
ing pages. Doubtlese there are many mare, and additions i
ﬁ the record are ith-. Cur files 2lac includs &
large number of Lawtons, who evidently belong to the

Ehode Island families, but have not been dafinitely placede

Then more ccmplete ascounte of these families sre
available, it mey be desirable to publish the genselogies.
For the present, it iz hoped that three purposes will de
achisved by this contributicn. First, all the data which
223 been scllected to date, will be made aveilable o
intarestasd pecpls, when ocples sre distributed to leading ’
gensaloglesl ibraries. Besond, it 1s desiradle that errors
bs dlassoversd and eorrected befors o publizhed gensalogy ia
attempted. Third, it 1s hoped that new ma‘srial will bs
Tooeived frem readers. Thersfors, it is urgsatly roqnuhl‘
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e Y!.tal rcoorda, te-rn axd census reoords, daads, wull,
r-.=11y bidles, nnd grave stones all non..rihutod halprml
da.t. Mors than throe hmdred prabtte reoords, mstly in
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Rhoda Izland, wers examined and lham-otod na-.'l m.uy of %
the omtories wore visitede And of nour.-.e, ths Vit:nl e
Raoorda of M- Island’ oaup!.lad by Jamsa He .lrnuld waro .

“the tonndatian of the studpe ¢ T
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) S:!.ncore thtnks ars due to mny town olarh of Enode
: Inllmd for uﬁn; thn original roooz-ds availadls and for
- halp in £inding and dooipluring data. The 1idraries of

dis. ths Rhode Island Elstariotl Soohty at Pravidcnoo, of the
Inport E.lstoriul Seaisty, th- New York Podblis Librarr, :

amd many othars gave exoellent ererviss. lrse Harry Roske . -

of Poughksepsie, B{fs, the late Sterhen Do lawton of , - ..
Lafayette, Ehode Island, and Mr. Edward West of Laurel, - ..
Maryland, all contribuied recerds which wore 1nn1uab10
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Ianm pu-tiuullr: izdsbled tu Mr, Frederiek ¥, Lawiten

who asaistsd in preparing the £inal sopies 2nd who wrote
ths pages ca the Lawton Lnonti:y in Bozland. -
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The Lawton Ancestiry in England

- Cheshirs, England, sms the home of the enrly
ancestors of Thomas Lawton, izmigrant in 1638 to Rhods
Island ia Few England, according to Joua 0. Austin, an
authority on the first settlers. Althoush his immedi..
ate'anceatﬁrs have never besn identified. &homas
Tawton's dsscent r¥on ths ancient lawton family of
Cheshire 13 indicated by Williem 4. Crozier and Jchn o %
Eatthawu in their works on arzorial fanilies However, -
it was Crantield Parish, Dedfordshire, England,; that
was the home of Thoras Lawton's parenta according %o
chdrlas Edward Banks in hls nTopographical Diotionary

of English Emigrants® and eccording to tha Cranfield

Parish Register,

Cheshire borders the Irish Sea on the west
coast or'Englﬁnd bet7een the River Yarsey and the Des
and spreads inland for £ifty niles, Its fortile low-

| lands, ever atiractive, were held by the Celtic Brythons,

or the Pritish, whoss religlon was pruidism, Too valuable

a people to anninilate tkey viors pade Roman subjecte

A fron about tns year 84 A.D. until the 20th Leglon was

withdrawm from Cheshire about 380 A .Ds

Pefore the end of the 11tr Century elmost all

that the Romans, the Roman taught Britons, ths Saxons

and the Tanss had aceomplished was undone. Under ths

conquering Hormann_ih the year 1066, Cheshirs was 1lald

wante and noii of the inhabitants wers driven from

thelir homes.
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ths 1anis to Lis Kornan followers and foundad ths

Atdtey of St. Ferburgih for th

- possassed under the feudal =

e .and it sntedatss the Torzza Conyuest, taing described

* Tugh Lupus tecans 3arl of Chester. distributed-
a Pensdiotines at Ghoatar

he Abbey wes wealihy hsving many
aatarly .

in the year 1093.
lands and panors. Oae of these on the souihr
vorder of Cheshire. was ihs township of Launton with "

an arsa of atcat tTo and ozxa-ralf? squars niles.

In tne relan of ¥ing John 1192.1216, oze half -

cf the township of Tautoa, Chashire, 3ngland, Was
gysten Dy & rnuily vhiah

Y7y the custex of the ti:e. bore itkLe naze of ths tomn~

ship, Lauton. The nane irplies ®ths faoro on the healh®.

in the Domesday Dook iz 1085 as *ollowa-
Church Tewton - "In _11destvlu ﬂnndred . Hugh

holds of the Zerl Lautune. Godrice held it gnd Wwas a

ehere is i nide ratesblo to the selt. The land
wood 1 longue

fraes nan.
13 iii carucautes. It is ua;tet Thars is a

long and the sans brosd and i acrs of meadow. Ia

King Zdwoerd's tins 4% was worth XVI sﬁillings "

The hida ond carueata were meisurses of land,

ganerzlly ploughed or cultivated land. verying in

gquantity in differen* districts and dzpending in a
tha ohnractar of the soil. Porhaps

f£ro=n 100 to 150

grsat neasurs upon
a hids pay gensrzlly bde t aken to b9
sorss nnd & curucate &s cmoh land as a taan of oxea

could plough in one ysar; yalue given as in time of

reign of Sdvard the Confesaor,
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“'suceseding Iewtons of Lewton who have occupied the

It wes £s 8 tenant of the Abdbey of St. Werburgh

v

tust Adan da Lauton, Lord of Tauton msdiety. first ap-

peers in the records in the reiga of Iing John 11¢9-.1216.

bat of hisa a;c?sforg, nothirg is knmown: Thse esrly Lautonst
rossession of an equeduct arpd fishery 1s‘shnun by thsir
ancient ares - Or, a chevzon tetwesn thras dolrhinz, Galec
They held an intersst in the local churchj the town
tecaze Church Iauton in the 1ith Century; and the faa-
i1y nama vacazs LATTON or TAUTCH cdout the yeor 13500.

In tha tins of Zdword III, 1327- 1377, "ichard
de Launtcn gava Thoras. son of Jordan de Duvenport; and
Agnes, daughtor of my son, Richard Innton, all ny nonoxr
house', thers baing no malse r.cir7 Thus Thones ds Davan-

port becaze Thonmas de-Iauton and the anczstor of the

asror to very recent tires. Tovever, early divisions
of tha paterna) estatss hal estublished a number of
yeomanry fanllies. end Lawtons moved frox Chechire to

other counties and there cortinasd their linenges.

Appropriately, a modifiscation of tha Bavinport

arps wag afopted dy the Iaowton family -
~ Argent, on a fess Yetwoon thras cross.crosslets

fitohs Sa®la, a oinguefoil of the first. pleresd of
the socond. : '

Crest, A demi-wolf saliént regardant Argentd.
valned in the bask Gules, and liloXxing the woumnd.
These arcs were confirmed by letters patent

dated 14 R. Rlisabdeth .. 1372,




AR¥5. Arzeni,a Tease Sabie
tatween three cross cross-
lJets of the =econd,on the

feaze a clinguefoil Argent.

CREST. Oa & wresth 2 demi-
wolf rampant Argent,lick-
inz a wound in the right
ghoulder ,Gules.

These Armze and Crest
were granted by Robe-
ert CookX,Clarencisulx
by letires patantes
Dated 14 R.Elizateth
1572, .

ARPS. Or,» chevron between.
three dolphins Gules,
for Iauton ancient.
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In the manorial lineage, IVI Yilliam Tawten who
.snocesdad 1653, was a staunch cavaller and in ongaeéuenca

he vas cssessed 680 pounds by Cromwellis TFarlisnmont,

Lesrton Z=211 is a handsone and spacious bulliding
02 dbrickx, standing on 8 natural terrace axd Tocing a
leke adout a third of a mile in length. There is a
tradition that the Iall was the plemoe of concsalnment ;
of Xing Qharies tre Saoon& for sons tine before the
Restoration, and thot he stood sponsor at the daptism
of his hosi's eldest son born 1556, pressnting a drink-
ing oup that is still in existe;oe. Supseqnently tha
Xing aﬁpears to have presented his own portrait by
Lely and also that of the duxe of Yonmouth. During
forld War II Iawton M2ll wus used as @ hotel, A recent

census gives the towa of Church Lawton 852 inhabitants.

A sssrech of the manorial lineage of Lévtons in
Cheshire doss not reveal eny possible immigrant to
Liew Engianﬂ e

In the twelfih generation from Adan de Lautor of
ths reign of King John, we corme to XIII John Lawic. born
1521, died Xar,8,1598; ty his wife, Yargaret Dulton, ris
eldest son and heir was William born 1553, Three youi sl
sons were Rcbert, Thomas and John Lewton uhcsé-birth.
da;as ere not mziven but wers nct likely %o be'atter
the year 1580, Such a date would not fit Thomas Lowion
the irmigrent who lived until the year 1681, Further,
we know by thu'rsocrds of Fortsmouth, R,I,,that thonah
Lawton had a brother Ceorga who was also an inmigrant,
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but by the records of the Lawtons of the menor, Jokn
Iawt;n end Margaret had no sen, Georgs.

IV ¥illiex Lawfqn, the.next lord o ths manor .’
born 1553, died 1617, had two scns; John born 1606,
and & youﬁzef son, Willism wko may have been rector
o2 Lawton and died unmerried. _

IV John Lawten, bora 1806, died 1655. hed three
sons, The eldest 7illlam, bora 1630, died_1693= was
sherifr'or Gﬁeshire in 1671. The younger son, Joha,
died unmarried, end Relph married Catherina Charlewcod

of county Kant.

Other searches for Thomas Lawton in England have
produced the two indefinits scocounts vhich follow 2.

Yasue reports have ciroulated that George and
Thoras Lawton of Porismouth, R.I. were the eone of George
Lavton o: Hnigﬁ, porish of Mottrean, Countlehester. Bngland,
who mede hiﬁ_willlrax 25,1636, the will being proved
June 3C 1636, Fowever, the sbstrset of this will vhich
cen be found in the Chamberlsin Collecvion of the Lew

Englond Historie Geneaiogical Soclety does not neme

sons Gsoraes cnd Thomas. The abstract followsy

to dru,, Isatell, wife of Ralph Hopwood.
wife, Jere Lawton.
son, Furhe Lavton, eldesat son.
son, Samnell Lawton.
dau,, Xarthe Lewton.
Inventory mede by John Rooths, Thomas Dewsnapp,
George 'iinterbothem, and Robert Lawton.

Totes in the Chamberlein Collectlion flse state
that ®Thomss Tawton end Eligzebeth Woss of Purish of Sande-

bach, Cheshires, were married at Sandbech June 24, 1629,
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that Thomas Lawton of I’ortsmouth R.XI., rad a wife,
Z1izeteth, and That Thores ard Elizabeth of 'Dortsmouth
u-,ay or mey not be identical with the Thomas Lawton and
Elizebeth Noss of Sandbach, Cheshire.®

However, passinr to ths rsalm of the protabla;,
tha research of Charles Etlv'ard. Bonks onnclmiea that
the Enzlish honme o:r 'l'hon-aa Levton end his brother Gsorge
Tewton was Cranfield Faorish, Bedfordshirs. Ilis report
in "Topographieal Dictionary of Bnglish E:ﬁ;i.g::'ar.i:s'.'-!t is
besed on the Cranfisld Parish Register, the index of
which lists *Lawton ( Laughfon, Iaton. Lorton )%,

Granfield Parish, area sbout six square miles, is
sitnntad'on.ﬁ rangs of hills on the vestern border of
Pedfordshire. In Domesdsy; 1086, the valus of the lend
wes n;ne pounds, snd cultivating' 1t were 18 villans.

2 borders end 5 serfs. The village of Cranfield stands
on high ground ond extends nlong roads radlating from
the church vhich is surrounded by & shady church yard
‘vhers Ronen coins hove been d;soovered. It is the
Chursh of St, Teter mnd St. Paull,_'bnilt: with a tower
ebout the year 1250, The roof is of the 15th Century.
The whole manor of Cranfisld belonged to the Abbot of
Racsey befors the Conquest end ofterwards antil ths
dissolution, so that it seens most probdable tﬁat the
parish church was built by the religious. In 1603

most of the Bedfordshirs parish priesta were Uhiversity
graduates; the stipend was 23 pounds in Cranfield,




ona‘o? the richest paristes. The population reoently
i gbout 1,000, K ‘

Ths original feuords of Cranfield 'appear to
jdentify the irmigrants' parents as George Lawton and’
-Istell Smitk, thoir efcht ohildren bazpiised 160‘?-15%
including Cecrgs and Thores, the marrisge of son Thomas
to Elizabeth Salsburie, and the baptisnm of the latteris
gaugnter, Elissbeth, |

_ Cranfield moxrisges
1606 Hove 13 GCecrge Lawton & Isbell Smith
- 1635 Uay 29 Thomas Laton & Elizabsth Salsburie

Cronfield dbaptisms
1607 Sept.23 Gsorge, son of CGeorge Laughion
16C9 Oot. 1  Sarah, daou. . "
1611 Oct., 28 JYaory, » w YTawton (Iaoughton)
1614 Apr, 17 Thomas, son " :
1616 liov. @ Isasms, " »
1618 Feb, 27 DBennst, " =
1621 Feb, 20 lilcholas,® "
1623 Yay 29 ©lizabeth,dzu. =
1637 Gept,l0 Sliszabeth, ® of Thomas Lawson

(Letoun)

In ngresment with the Granfleld Register, the

- reoorda of FPortispouth, R.I, show tnot Slizabeth was

the nane of Thoras Luwton's wife ﬁnd eldast dsughter.

The colonial rscords do not mentioa trs wife's parents,
Gaorge Lawton, however, married in Ansrica, Elizabeth
I'azerd, daughter of immigrant Thones llazard, and,
presurably after George Lawton's cother, they .:ianod.

o dcoghter, Isabsl, an uneommon neme then in Tsw England.
Thomas ILawton's daughter Elizabeth married, July 25,1657.
at the rensonsble ege of 15 years, rsckoning by the
(Granfleld date of her beptism. Thomas Lawtoa's speoisl
friend in Portsmouth, and an overseer of his will, was
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7illice Wedall who eazs Iron Crenfizld Eari:sh, Bead.-

e . = . R Cnld il
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7 Cm.d.itions in .:...g.and. wore restrictiva. Xinx
Janos in 1604 annocunsed ttat hs would gokxe the Puritens
conform or harry theam cut of the land., Toe still more
erbitrery poliey of -is son, Chorles I bvetween 1625
erd his behsading in 1649, gove naw dimensicns to that
exodns snf resulted in %he speedy planting of & high-‘;l
gpirited and powsrful Few England. For ‘eloven yesIS,
16"8-16*9, no ?arlia::ant set in Englanﬂ..

B < -

I'uritaa :Lnilmoa wEes strong in Badrorashira.

The Kirg by writ, without e perliccent in 1635, cosesged

the county 3,CCC poul ~3s for ship-nmoney, but in 16"‘8
gome 200 pounds were 53111 d.ua from 660 poratma___‘ )
In Februery 1639, tha county wes ordered to furnish
207 man for ths ca.f:paie.n cgninst Sootlond. So dia—
sotisfaotion with cexlitions of chﬁxoh and state
was probably & fsclior ian Thomas Tawtonts desision
to leave Znglarnd fcr the naw world.

For Thoeas Lewton, America wes the lapd of
opportunity. Xis cheoslag to saettle in Rhode Isleand #
irdlostes that he telieved in religlous cnd politleal
tolaraticn, and thet hs wos not o Pu:r_ltan. lle a8 &
plonter und a yec=an, cultivaiing nie owa land,
sgcording to Rhods Island regords.
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A fittirg prefsce te a genealogy 1s inscrited
on the walls of the Haticaal Aronives building in
Yashington, D.Go 2- _

T7hat is past is prologus.®

Referencss

Tistory of the County Falatine and City of Ghestor,
by George Ormsrod 1819, and Thozas Helsby 1882,
London. - : '

_ Gheshire; traditions and aistory, by Taopas A, Coward,

1932, London. :

The Viotoria Iistory of the couniy of Bedford,
- destminster, 1£04-1212. '

Topographical Dicticrary of £885 Anglish Enigrants to
lew 3Sngland. 1620-1650, by Charles Bdzrard
Banks, 1937, Thiladelphia, Fa. o

Bedfordshire Porish Resister, Vol. 27, Cranfield.l600-1812;
‘ Dodford Couaty Recard oifice, Shire Iall, 1943, .

The Degzinnings of iew 3ngland, by John Fiske, 1898,
, Beoston,Kass,

. . Frodorick T. Lawton .
85279 143rd St.
Janalca 8, H.Ye
Juns 1949,




Thoxas Laxtcn in Raods Island

Aguidnasok { Rmods ) Islend wes acquired from the
Indians and settled ino 1538 by =& groupr of 1ilbverals,
called Antinonians. who= tte authorities had ordersd
ont of Boston. dnong thnsu dbenished wers two ﬂeputiea.
John Coggeshall and-ﬁillian‘Aﬁpinﬁnll, vho becane aszce
clated in the setilezert of Aquidnack with Willies Code
dington, Eicholas E_stnn. Ir. John Clarke, 3he Entchinn
zons and others. Tha Rave ¥r. VWhaeluright was fhslr
spiritnnl leadar, anﬂ.Annﬂ Futehinson, wife of Willlam, -
was tHe agrressive propogendist. She taught thet true
religion is morse then octzerd form npd that God speaks
directly to the hesazris of =an.

Our ancsstors in Rhcde Island positivsly asserisd
their perpetunal adheslion tc frzedom of bellef as the
shest anchor on which their institutionsz depended.

The rest of the Kew BErglard colonies believed in tha
right to compel confornity in bellef. A

BEven befors thay ware ordered to leave Boston,
some of ths men, mostly followers of Anne Tutohinson,
discusssd ths advisahility of founding a separats colony.
These men, 23 in nundar, iany of them holding offlos,
and‘praotioﬂlly all of tham ednoatai, net on the ssvanth
of Yareh, 1638, probadly ot the house of William Cod-
dirgton, a man of w&a;th and position, and signsd a
compaot insorporating trhemselves into " & Bodle Politlek®™
to bs guided and judged by the laws of our Lord Jesus

Christ given in his holy word. Thus the form of governe




ment wes theoeratla. Thénaa Lawton wes not of this group.

Dr, John Clarke cnd associamtes with the help of
Roger ﬂilliams purchased of the Iarragensett tribe of
Tndleos the Islasd of Aquidseck, length obout 15 miles.
The dsed woa deted YVareh 24, 1638 and the consideratlon
vas 40 fatﬁon of vhite besds, 10 coatls and 20 hées.

Zaward E. West, Portsmouth historian, concluded
in 1959 from thQ sarly records that ®the Springe®,
site of the firet settlement on the northerly end of
tha 1slap&, was not Fdﬁndar's Brook flowing 1ntq Town
Pond and rceriked in 1°36 7 a ﬁronze nemorisl tadblet,
but was 2 small spring on tha norrow neclk of land about

a mile te the northeast flovwing then into The Covs.

At the torn meeting held on June 27, 1638, ths
price of two ghillings en acrs s put uron the.lanﬁ
and this prics was held until the finel distridution
n? lond in 1713,

Williom Coddington was chosen judges and for nine

nonths got on in hermeny with the dominating Anne Rutohe

inscn, Ther her minority porty, reinforeed by Samusl
Gorton, on April 28, 1639, clected William Hutohinsen

| to the judgeship, aﬁd on April 30, 1639, entsred into
the following compact te

We vwhose nnnas are nndar (vritten dos aoknowladge)

oursslvas the legall subjceta of (his vajeatio) Ring
chnrlas and in hla naze (dos hersby binde) ourselves
into a 6ivill body politieke untec his lawes aooording




to o=ttara of justics, °

~ In contrast to the Yosnie luw of tha first compaat,
the nsw government vus. based cn English law. Ths under-
written nemaes are 31 in aunter 2nd include both Gsorgs
rnd Thomas Iowrton. Gaorgs Lawton vrote his own sigrature
and Thormzs Layton signad ty his mork T whilch he oontinna&
811 his life, but early hud the spelling Tavton. Sixteen
of the 31 sigeatures wers mede by marke

The towm record of ®Jeniwary the 25th 1646% brings
out that George'aﬁd Thoras Larwton wers Yrothers -
"It 42 grented that george 1awtnnlshall ﬁavc 40 aors
of londe ners his brothsr Themas at the hunting swempe
when he have dult suffisaient r111 et o Dostons farme.”

gd"ard H, West has given us zogounts 02 the 43
founders of Portsmouth. le states thet $he trothers
George and Tk ronas Law ton cams to Portsmouth in 16383
tnat Thomas was Daputy one year and Commissionor for
four years., He was érantea land nsar the tqp of Qusker
2111 oad land south of Union Strest. ife acquired much
of the land south of Unlon Strest which ha oalled

munting Swamp Farm®.

By grant anﬁ purchase, Thonas lawfon acquired
extensive 1anhs both in Portamouth and on the mainland,
e hod land near the top of Gnaker [ill and a iract of
perhaps 40 or 30 acras near the presant Towa Hall,
extonding fron East Yfain Road to ths shors, His unting
Swamp Parm was on the west side of East 3nin Road about




nidwmy beiwsen Unlon Street arnd ths tovm 1ins; and his
Loaz Swamwp Farm was sast of Zast Main Road, and on the
wezt sids of Wappinz Road beiween Sandy Point Road and
Braman ILans, thess aggrezating about 160 neres.

Tis holdings outside of Portsmouth included 600 acres
_1n Jarmwiek, lcin.ds aaross tha Sakoanst Rivsr on Puncataest
Leck, a houss and lot in Yartha's Vineyard, land in
Dartnouth, Xass, aad in Shra?shur;- fownship, Naw Jersey.
In 1680 ke rsosivad a deed to lands in Narrszanseit fron
Cadganaguant, Chlef Sachsn, who had "formerly raos;ivad
sevsral kindnesses® fron him. '

In his will Thomss Lawton gave his elder son, |
Donial, both E‘unting Swanp Farn end Long Swanmp Parmg J
ond Daniel addsd to then so that by dosds and by his
will ha dispossd of = total of =bout 500 aoras insloding
all the land adjoininz the west aid.e of Bast Main Road for
naarly 8 mils, fron Unior Strsst Yo nsar the towm lias.
Thomas Lawion's youwdiger mon, Isaac, also prospered so

 that he gavs sach of his four sons 8 houss and £arme

Refersncss

Settlers of Aquidnsck and Literty of Consolenoa,
by Janry E. Turner, ¥.D., 1880,

Portsmouth, Rhode Island, bafora 1800,
by Bdvard H. Jest, 1<36,

e interpretation of tha Resords of the Island of
Rhods Island, by Bdvard Y. Wast; Vol. 32,
Oot., 1939, R. 1. fist. Soo. Gollaotiom.

The Barly Records of the Toom of Portsmouth - adited

in ascsorf8angs with a.resolution of ths

Cenaral Assendbly dy the Librarian of the

Re I, Zdstorieal Sos., Providencay; R,I., 1901,




TECAS LASTON
Portsmouth, Rhods

X Thonlxl Lawton, bora in England; died 1831, Portsmoutti, Relod

- marrisd Elizabeth =  who dled after Xove 13,
1854 when she marked a desd ak Portazouth. Hs

2. (2) befors 1674, Gruce Bailey who 3led aflar

1677 Shs wes ihs widow ~f Williazm Exiley and

the dsughtsr of Bugh and . lizabeth Parsonas

Children of Thomas and Flizabeth (s)

5> I  Elizabeth?, dled after Mar: 1€, 1719-20; m. July 25, 1837,
Palsg Shermen, be 1832 at Portamsuthy d. 1719 a¥
Kingstown, Rele, son o FPhilip and Serah (0daing)
Shermanes e sF -

3 IX Danioi. married .ﬁ-bnoon !ott.

4 III 4nn, dled 1703 in her 50th: yr.s =- 3oB. 25da. 1889 Clles
Sloom, Bs 25th. lst. mo. 16‘&?: d. Jan. 1,’ 1713
in his 84th. yre, son of Giles and Joan Slooum.

5 IV m, died July 5, 17183 me Aup. 1, 1667 Gtmrgi Sizsan,
» b. 1£44; d. Septs 7, 1718, son of Richard and

Uary Sissons

€ V  Isaac, be Dac. 11, 1850 at Portsmsuih, Releg Be 1; Mary
Sisson; m. (2) Elisabeth Tallmeny = (3 Haoad
Llﬂm‘ EE ¥ o2 0 -‘-. -7

Referencss; Portamouth, ReIe Town Racords; dlocwm
Burial Ground; dJAastin's Ganealogioal Dletigmary; Sissan Gazaalogys
Snerman Jsnsalogy by FeDe Shermen (mezuseript)e

1homas Lawton made his will June 5, 1874 and 1% wez proved
Sert. 28, 16813 he named wife, Orace; 8003, Daniel and Icsreog
daughtar, Elizabsth Shermen, wife of Pelez 3herman; davghter, Aang
Slooumy daughter, Sarah 3lssonj sonein-lew, George 3lsndn.




w

(]

Daniel? Zawton, (Thomasl); disd June 22, 1719 at Portcmouth; -
na-ried Rabecca iott, b, Sapi. 16483 died defors
171y, dau. o Adam Bott and ¥ary Lott.

Shilérar bora at Porismoati, ReXe {12)

7 I  Trezasd b. ¥ar. 1, 1358; me Sarad Barker.

8 11 Dsxiel, be Cot. 28, 1€67; ms Ruth =

9 II1 Is>scca, 0. Feb. 2§, 15689,

10 IV Jorsmlah, 5, Dese 7C, 1670; me Grissel Pish.

—
ol
=

idaa, be Hov, B, 1672, m. Hary =

12 VI  Eliszadeth, b. Mar. 12, 1674; d. ¥ay -3, 1741; m, Nathaniel
) Dunn, b. 1871; d. Febe =8 1725, soa of Richarld
Tunn, Trsy were both ter.ed at Bew Shoreham; R.Il.

13 VII Ma-y, bs fug, 31, 16763 m=. James Bordsne
14 VIII ;an, mar=tod ‘hlrr Peakhom,
* 15 IX Sarah, b. 16753 1, bidera Heve 15, 1733; m. Lawrence Clark.
16 X  Jonathan, married ilizateth Richarisone
17 XI Joseph, m. (1) Mary Eurrington; m. (2) donte,nt Irish.

18 XII Benjamin, married (1) Penslope Gardner; =m. (2) Abizail
s Anthony.

Beferences; Po=tsmouth Frieads Fecords; Clark Censalozys
Probate records; Land »w'denss, Portsaouth Bock 2, p. 41, Serpt. §,
1712; Fillian Lawten of Portsmovtr, weaver, .grandson of Danlel
Lawton, scld to Jaoob ¥oit land whish he r2ceived from his grasat
srandemother, Hary Mott.

The will of Darlsl Lawton made Fed. 28, 1718-8, proved
July 15, 1719, named senc, Banjamia, Jossphr Daniel, Jerexlsh,
Adan and Jonathan; daightcrs, Elirabath, wife of Ksthaniel Dunng
Eary, =ife of Jarss Bordsn; Sarah, «ife of Lawrsaos Clark;
graadsoa, Issas Lawton, scn to my son, Isais Lawtcon, daosased;
grandson, s#illiam Lawton, son to my son, Thomas Lawton, daocsasel.




24 VI lsadel, b. dar, 12, 1883; d. Jan. 21, 1722; =. Sept. 11,

27 IX Job, de Apro 28, 1891; mc Abizall Dexter

%1

Teaa¢? Lawton, {Therast) darn Dece 11, 1650; d. 25%h. 1lmde
m—. 1731; = (1) ¥ary Siscon, ¢su. of Richsrd and
Mery Sigsen; me (2) Mere 3, 1373 Elizebath .
© 7:11pan, 4. ¥y 20, 17C1, dau. cf Peter & Ann
(Ei11) Tellmem; me (3) Cot. 11, 1701 Heeml .
Lawton, be Septe 15, 1€58; 3. Jan. 13, 1720-1,
widew of George Lawton and dau. Bartholozow Hunta

Childrsn of Isseo & Elizateth bara Portsmouth {11)

1e I  TiizevewxS, b, Fobe 16, 1875; do Deoe 17, 1711 @ Léwnrd
Seith, eon of Fhilip and lsry Salthe

<9 3I Sarsh, b. Sot. 2%, 1€7C; d. Frb. 20, 1731; . ot Tameort
Tove &, 1729 John Rogsrs, be Aug. o6, 1668;
Qo Auge 11, 1727+ - :

2} III 4Anz, b. Apre 26, 16783 &o Febe 12, 1736; =, Fer. 1606
: Job Almy, be Qat. 10, 12755 d. Pose 2, 1743, son
of Christopher Almy ac: Elizabeth Cormells
22 IV Isane, . ¥ay 25, 18813 m. Xery Hill.

5 ¥ =y, bo ipr, -3, 1683; me John vaughan, Lo Sopte 14, 1879,
son of Osorgs Vaughan snd Msrpzarst Spink.

1718 Willia= Corys

ny
LA |

TIT Thosss, b. Apre 23, 1557) me Nergarat Allezme
25 VIII Susasnah, be Apre 3, 16093 de duly o7, 1763; m. Rishard

Pasrce, d. Oot. 25, 1744; she = (2) Sept. 1746
John Buriex. . .

n
o
ol

Zuth, be Apre 9, 185%; m. Mar. 23, 1714-5 Nathaniel Hall,
be Juna 29, 1682, son of Benjamin Hall and
Frances Parkars .

29 XI John, b: Sept. 2, 1693; me Abigall Abbott.

Reforeaans; Portsmouth, Rel. Towa Rsoords; Pearce Ganey
Zall Sene; Austln's Gazeslogieal Dlotlonary; Yote Bocka of Jares He
Arnold in Blizvead Library, Frobidsnes, Rel., which gives "On tha
fazg cf ¥ary Se Zustin en Tast dain Road - 'Hure lreth ihe hody of ’
Johe Laitsa aho dled Sapt. 10, 1724 in I33the ¥T» <7 hin aga’ =
'Here lyeth the bodr of Elizabeth the wifa of Issec Lewtor who dled
$ar 23, 1701 1z her 46th. yrl - 'Hare lyeth the dody of Isaec Laaton
1o d1ed Jan, 2E, 1731 A B 4n the C2ade yr of his aga! ¥, Also
®y11low Camctery, bemport, 'Isaas laston a1ad Jan. 1731 age €1 yra!
1R1izsbeth Lawton wife of Isaas diad May 20, 1701 egas 46 ' s ,
Isaac made his will Jau. &0, 1727, proved Feb. 14, 1731-2;
he nemed scns, lsasc, Themss, Jeb and Jdotr daughtsrs, Sarah Rogars,
2mne Alny, ¥ery Vaughen, Susatne Pairas, Ruth Eall; five grand
children, the daughters of Ellsabath Smith; two grandchildran, the
ohildron of Isobel Cerys 5




7 Ehor:;as Lawton (}:::ﬂ.elz, Thomasl), borm ¥ar. 1, 1638; d. telore
' 1719; =carried Sarah Barker, daughter of Jemag
Rarlksyr and Barbara Dungans ) g

-

Children (2).
f11112m?) =married Sarah Stoddart.

Barbara, dled before Jaz. 21, 1719-20; married John Slcoum,
L. July 22, 1682, soa of Giles and Arn fLexton)
Sloa M.

Rafargncss;  Darker Gonsalogyp Friends Rscorde; . Towr Councll
heonrds of Purtsrmsith, Rele, Vol, 2, ps 115 « Arbilcotdce of the
Aiffersnas Satwsen Kiillem Lawton und Johu Slocims, (waase decsnesd
wifs Rarbara was the daughter of Thenre Lawton, - Trozns Lowken
was also tho fath=r of nllliam lawicn) ard Joeeph Leaior, uxsdutor
of the will of Dan'sl Lswton, ia rezard to tre property o Themas
Lawton. Daniol Lawton had teen executor for ths eatats of his sen,
Thomas Lawtole b

R e e T e e i

R i e

£ Daniel® Lawton {lanisl?, Tho=asl), Yorn Oot. 28, 18687; dled
Fe—— aftar 1748; warried Ruth - , »ho &led Jan. 10,
1757-8 in ‘reetomn. Fall River death regorde
Puth®, m. Fov, 25, 1725 Samwel Albro et Portemouth, R.I.
Danisl, =married Abigail Hartir,
Yary, = July 11, 1728 Joha Anéress at Portemouth, ReIs

13adsth, . Tove 28, 1728 Thomes Butki, both baing of
Tiverton; rmarrisd at Fraatowme :

Phebs, m. Jumd 5; 1731 Thos=s Sterman at Frestown.

Retecon, mc Ap:;.. 27, 17238 Robert Terry at Freetown.

Josiah, marrisd Hamah Beads

’ Refersnces; Portsnouth nrd Freetown Land Evldencs:
Arrold's Tital fcoords of Relej Frsotorm merriares Fall Rivewr
Jscarde. v
Daanlel Lewtsn and wifs Buth s51d land in Portemouth, R.l.
Avr. 2, 1728; Nove 13, 1728 he onught 240 mores in Freatonn;

Yir. 18, 1737-2 ha deedad his eon, Daniel cne half of the ahovs
lands Asre 1, 1745 hs doedad hls eon Josish the othar hal ¢ of
the fsrm. BHe msde no will end thers is no pracf that ne had the
five dauertera given adove. The fast thas three of tham wers
married in Frestown soon efter thay movad there would seam to
indisate that ihey wers of this famlly.




10 Jereriah® Lawton {Dar'.it-l"', Tho::asl) born Deo- 2G, 1670; |
T 11 =made Hov. 1, 1743; proved Auz. 12, 1745;

m. Grirsel Pich b. Aprs 12, 1873; dc Juma 135,

1745, dau. of Thomas Fizh & Grisszsl Lirangs.

Children {4), order unkncem,
391  Dantel®, married Elizabeth Goodfellow

40 I1  A%igedl, =carried Dea. 19, 1733 Jossph Cundall, son eof
Alllexm Gandall of Leeds, Lnglasde

<1 II1 Jeremia-  married Hennah Turnere

42 IV  Ann, merried 'Een:a.-d.n Stanton: ¢ t-niloz of marriage
given 25th. 2rd. 20 17270 -

Bsfere.ses} Arnold?s Portsmouth Records and Friands {
‘Recordsy the will of Jeremiah nsmed sors, Dandel & Jerexiah; !
davshters, Atirail Cucdall and Ann Stanted. . :

11 Adam® Lawton (Dantel?, Thomael), born Nov. &, 1572; will
w proved Jupe 8, 1736; marriod Mery - who
' d. 1759; she mads her will Jea. 15, 1758 and’
it waw proved Mar. 12, 1769. .

Childrsn (&), ordsr vnkrowds

w
tA
-

Rebsooa®,  d14d befors 1759; m, Jobn Sieson, Yo June 23,
1688; d. 17843 son of Gaorge Sisscn 2zd Sarsh
Lawtens

44 11 !’hom,' pe (1) Jece Barker; m. (2) Asy Pocle.

4f III Mary, b. Septe 28, 1703; d. Pob. 1€, 1793; m. Stsphen
-Riohmsrd, be Auge 3, 17043 d. Juna 26, 1781.
son of John & Elisabsih Rlchesnde

48 IV  Adam, b. about 1705; m. Martha Slooum.
¢7V  ¥illlam, probebly merried Sersh Southworthe.

Refersncss; Riehmond Gerselogy; FPriond's Reocords;
Parker Gensalogye .

The will of Msry Lawton, widow of Poritsmouth, namsd
eone, Thoxas, Wiiliam and Adam Lawton; two greadsons, Jona aad
Constant Sisaon; granddaughter, Juds Firhg rfour granddsughters,
Mary Alay, Elizabeth Wing, Ad1z24) Almy, and Meroy Sizsong
dauphter-in-lew, Yartha Lawton; grandduughtsr, Sarsh Lawtong
daughter, Mary Richmonde '

.
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14 Ieano® lawten, (mielg, Ihm:nsl)‘,,f bafore thas 4th, of ths
' srd. mo. 1710 wren the ear mark cf his cattle

wss azsigned to his brother, Benjexin Laarton
m. 1700 ¥ary Psokhan, I

46 I  Isaacd, b. Gote 21, 1703; me Hove 10, 1728 Eanrsh Arnolde

. Baferencess Portsmouth Town fscorda and Vital Statlistiezs
#1411 off Daniel® lLawtomns . Bu o= -

¢

16 Jonathan® Lawton, (Dsaiel?, Thomasl), b. sbout 13845 d. by 13,
T 1720 in his 37th. yre, buried Bowpert Common

Burial Ground; me Elizabsth Rlchardsen, d. Hov. 7,
1760 ags abowt 75, buried We~port Common Ground,
Gaus of Thomas Richardson; she m. (2) Elies Walr
who disd 1728; m. (3) Des. 28, 1729 John Cranston,
b. about 18753 de Hove 1751, som of John Criaston
exd Mary Clarkss : '

Children (7) born at Beevert, ReIe

49 I  Zlirabsth?, rmarried Jorn Brysr, b. Sept. 17, 1703;
4., 1749; son of Joseph Bryer and Mary Palwmsr.
The hirtr and death dats: for Alizabeth sre =ot
krowm, but she was probably burisd at the Friands
Cemstery or Goldsn Eill Etrzet, ¥amporti, whera
othsrs of the fanily are burlede :

50 II Rebsoca be Hove 18,1707; d. Mey 29, 1713e
53 Iil Mary, d. July 3, 1711, age 16 monthss
52 IV son, d. 1713..

§3 v Thomas b. Febe 14, 1713; do Aug. 18, 1716. '
§4 VI Jonathan, ¢&. Hove 14, 1718 ags 13 monthue

o5 VIX Charles, d. Sapt.-aé, 1720 é.ge 1 years

References: Gravestone records in Newgert Co=ron
Purjal Ground; YNewrort Probate Recorda. -

=he »iil o' Jopathan Laxton made May 2, 17780, proved
1720, namsd wife, Blizebeth Lawton, daughter Elizebetn Lawvlon
ana son, Charlea Lawton.

The vill of Ellzabcth Qrarston named a grandson, Elilas
3rver end daughtar, Elizabeth Brysr.

The will of Mary Almy, widow of Christopher Almy, her
caoond hurdand, namsd amony, others grandaens, Biins Brysr, John
Bryer and Jonathan Brrer. far will =as made in 1755 and shs dled
in 1759. ‘ . -




4

o

17 Joseph® Lawbom, (Danlel?, Shemasl), 4. 1725 n. (1) ey
1704, ¥arv Burringieon who disd 4%3h. 9%h. IO

1711, dan. of Williamm and Jens Burrizgtor;
m. (2) Jan. 4, 1714-6 Content Irish, D. Sapte
18511 ¢» 1751, dan. of Jokn and Elizsheth
Irish: Contart m. (2) Bapt. 16, 1722 ¥ililax .
wilbuy, b. Ca%te 6, 1703, aon OfBe'nja."\in Wilbur
and Mery Kinnlouts : .

Crildren of Jozeph & Mary (8), borz at Portsmouth, Rele
56 I  Josegh®, b. 27Tth. 12the B0, 1704=§; m. Ssrah Richmonde

€7 II Sarad, b. 20the &the m0. 17071 me Fobe 4, 1732 Sammisl
wildur, b, Feds 7, 1708, eoa of Benjasin Wilbur .
and Mary Elsnicuk, :

68 III lary, b. 10th, 4the. mes 1710.

Children o2 Jou?h & Content (5}, tora -tll"ortmuth.

59 IY Subeckah, b 19the 10th. moo 1715; n. (1) M=y 28, 1732
Soeneser Sherman, be Oote 10, 1701, son of
Scrusl Eherran arnd Merthe Tripus thay wers
divoroced and Rabealeh me (Z) - Ealeg
Ebenezer Shormmn n. (2) Mar. 16, 17412 Blizabsth
Eavense . . ’ ‘

60 ¥V  Duvid, De 2lpte 3rde Rde 1718; d. 174,

g1 VI Peisailla, b. 10the 4the mne 1721; prebably aled befors
. 17 : <

g2 VII Elisadetk, be <th. Bthe moo 172%; 3. before 1753 '
Re July 16. 174€& m"id Ta}".ﬂ]" bBa. Kare- 51' 1?22.
gon of John Teylor apd Jotrna Wilbur,

6% VIII Jonnm, b. Yar. 28, 1725-6 =, Sarsh Teylere

9s®erenoes; Aracld's Vital Rssords of Poptexouth and
Little Casrtem; Triend's Bseords; Portsmouth Prcbets #o0drdre

The wili of Joseph Lawton, made July &, 1728, namad
son, Josazhy dsuzhters, Sarsh snd Mary; eoneg, David azd dolng
Asnghtars, Sadec¥ah, Priscilla and BElisabsth; wifs, Gontent
lawtone

Tha will of Content Wilbur made Mey 20, 1751, proved
Jvne 10, 1751, razed son, John Lawton; caughtsr, 3ll:adath Faylor;
rranddauphter, Priscilla Sherman; 8ox, Benjaxin Wilbur; daughter,
Content Wildtur; caughter, Rebeaca Jalee
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75

Xewport;

Oeorgs and Benlamdng
Terdla Tieeden, Rehecof

v

Beajamin® Zaxton

111

af

VI
Vil

YIII Joska, b, Jan. 24, 1722-3; d. bafors 17653

X
X
b &4

xir

(panie1?, Thomasl), aisa 17803

=e (1) Sept. B, 1709 Penslope Cardnsrs
=. (2} Hovs 7, 1751 Abigail Aanthomye
Chilérsn of Benjamin and Psnelops (12), bora Porismonthe.
Pevelove®, b, Jan. §, 1710-11; m. Prances Bazzell, -

Aslgall, be Sopte 22; 17133 me Fobe 1, 1732 Stephen

Hotke _
Pendszla, Do Apre 15, 17155 m. Hary Arolde

omocz, . Jan, 50, 1713-7; me Blizsbeth Soggsehalls

Cardnere

Sarakx, b, Apre 13, 17193 =
George, bo Febe 8, 1720-1; m. Yary =
Calsh, b, Jan, 24, 1722-3.

m. at Wewport, dor. 27, 1745, Martha Xauchssters

Ly3ia, be Juns 7, 172535 @ ~ Wesdeas.

Josagh . Apre 8, 1727« _

Merw, B. 17207 d. B8-14-1B17 At Hewport (Peaki:a=m Grusalogy);
wm. Psh. 13, 1729 Banonl Peoitanm, b. 1728; d, Hov. 8,
1753, 302 of Thomas Peokhsm and Saryah Srowrgs

x Y

Rebecca, me Septe 10, 1749, Samuel Rhodes &t Hewporte -

Arnold?s Vital Reoerds of Porismouth and

rafer=ncass
Portamouth Probeis Rocordse

Psokhax Genedlorsy;

“ta will of Banjamin mada 1735, procved 1763, named sons,
Beurhtsrs, Abigall Mott, Sarah Cardner,
Rhodsa, ¥Wary Packham; [frandson, Banjaain
soxn, Joshus

Bagzell; cou-hter-in-low, iartha, widow of "=y
Lawton™; srerddsughter, Sarah Kunra, daughter of zy =on Thomas
Lavtonsy  granddsughter, Amn, daughter of Frances =u Ponslope

Bazzalle*




L 3

Isaso? Lawton, (Isaas?, Themast) be sy 25, 15t.: d. 17283
m. Deco 26, 1705 Eary HEill aaughisr o
Jorzthen 1111; Eary me (25 July I, 1733
Lawrenca Larzwertky of Fewporte &ha died
before Febe 13, 1756 when her estais was
settled by her som, John Lawtone

Gnildre= (6), borm at Pertsmoutn, Rele
Tligzbeint B Nov. 24, 170683 n. Sswks) Begerse

Johm, T. Wow. 10, 17083 e (1) Baord Lawtems
= (2) Y Farle )

" Bobecct, he Anre 24, 17133 =. Dece 13, 173 Jilliem
Browne

Patiencs, D¢ dan, 0, 17143 de Juns 25, 1738

&80 ¥ ¥ary, de Jane 5, 17273 de Deoe 12, 1748,
e
_ Raforerces; Arnold's Portemocuth Racords; marrisges of
Zrinlt~ Chursh, Yesport; Rhole Ieland Eistorioal Hegazine, Vol. 1113
Prohets Bcserd of ertate of Iseama Lawtun of Portsaouthe

A

Thmss Lawtan (la&aaz, T:;am.t_:‘*), . &pr. 23, 1387s
dc Apre 24, 17523 m, kBargarst Allez who
d. Jan. 2%, 17445, éeushior of Tillien Ailern
axd ¥artha Sweet of Prudencs Islee

¢ ldren (11), born st Bristal, Rele, except Ruthe ;
auth‘, b. Febe 26, 170€ at Prudenoe Isle, Bristol Hocord.
Isazo, e Oote £, 17093 Re Sarsh Horlende

fagtha, be Sspte 12, 1712; = Oate 23, 1729 Jashus
Ingzrshame -

Tocwmaz, Do Oote 14, 1714; =- Suzazanah Martine

Margaret, be Mar. 23, 17193 . Jace. 29, 1737 Thomas
= Littlee

Ruth, b. Mar. 28, 17213 d. July 25, 1738.

Job, bs Apr. 12, 17253 m. (1) Phobe Eaabaryy
m, (2) Comfort ¥aoioode

£11zabeth, be Jine 18, 1727; me Uay 8, 1745 Qaorge
Trurrille -

9i1llas, baptissd Apre 11, 17285 & 2gre 13, 1722,
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0 X Mary, bs June 28, 17203 =s Febe 8, 1753 Ovadiah Bosworth,

be Sept. 28, 1731, seca ni‘ Hathaniel Bosworth apd
Elizabeth Lindaey.

g1 XTI Sarah, baptised Mar. 15, 17323; d. Mar. 23, 1733,

Eafeun#;; Arnold’s Bristol Reocorde; records of Ste.

Michasl's Church, Bristol; Bosworth Geasalogy; Bristol Probdete
Hagorde.

The will of Thomas Lawtom nun-d the ehildren of 80D,
Isaao Lawten, decsamsed; son, Job Lawton; daughtsrs, EHartha
Ingraham, Karparst Littls, Elisabath Thurrill, and ¥ary I.a.wtons
children of son, Thomas Lawton, daceaseds

27 JobS Lawton (Isaao2, Thomesl), b. Apr. 28, 1691; de 1744
ms (1) Septe. 10, 1713 Abigsil Dextar, dau. of

John Dexter and Hehitable Eallet; she disd
 Aug. 8, 1725; Job m. (2) Yar. 16, 1725-6,
Mary (cory) Eall, widow of George Ealle
» Children of Job & Abigail (8), born at Portamouthe
82 I  Thoxmes®, b, Juns 16, 1715, '
83 II Job, b, Oots 31, 1T17e i
94 III Isaes, b. Jan. 20, 1719-20; m. Rsbecce Motd,
95 IV Johm, b Mar, 11, 1721-2; d. Aug. 22, 1740.

S8 YV Georgs, be Juns 9, 1724

Children of Job & Mary (8), born at Portsmouthe
S7 VI Willisa, b. Oots 1, 1728

98 VII Christopher, b. Apr. 7, 1728; 4. Apr. 14, 1752;
m, Augs 8 , 1751 Rlizabeth Zrips, who me (2) .
June 26, 1755 William Browning, Jre of South
nngatom, Reole

99 VIII Caled, be May 11, 1730; a. . (1) Sarsh Bullock; -
= (2) Almy Bullooke

100 IX Adigail, b Jan. 23, 1731-2; me May 11, 1743 Thomas

Cory, b. Nov. 2, 1728, een of ' Thomas Cory
and Anna Durfess

lo0l X Elisha, b, July 22, 17343 m. Jaan Luzsemd.




2 XX Amie, b. Auge 23y 1736,

Arpold?s Portsmouth Bsoords; Friend's
Christopher,

19
References;

1 of Job namsd wife, Maryj 8ons, Isane,

1agerdse The wil
Abigeil and Amle.

caleb and Blisha; daughters,

o Jormd Lawbon (Isana®, fhomas) b Septe 2, 18853 do Septs 27,
1734, . Bar. 10, 1719-20 Abigall Abbott, davo

of Josiah Abbott and Bsthia Mott; Adigail
m. (2) Apro 6, 1737 Williem Earl, son of Thomez
Barl and Mary Teber; his first wife waz Mohitable

Brayton.
children (7) borm at Portameuth, Rele
. Rlizsbethr? be Jame 18, 1720-1e
loa II  Lydia, be Septo 15, 1722; &, May 1 1816 at Hewports

m, Jane 4' 1745 John mm" son of Joh”. and
Anme Dennis of Newporte ’

105 III Sarah, be July 5, 1724; de Jans 24, 17683 ms (1) Oote 17,
1745 George Lawton b. Apre 20, 17103 d. 1757 at
Hawport, sea pf Captain Georgs Lawton and Mary
Gould; m. (2) May 28, 1761 Fnildp Wanten,
b. lay 31, 17193 will proveé July 2. 17813
he was ths son of Fhilip Fanton and Hannsh Rodzatie

106 IV  Isasc, be Auge 5, 1726; =e Mary Fishe

103 I

107 ¥ Abigail, b. Apre 1, 1729; mo Oote 23, 1748 pavid Earle
b, July 11, 1722, soa of William Rarle ené

Mshitable Breytcie

108 V1 Anna, b Nove 30, 17313 de. Mare 7, 1825¢ .

109 VII Mary, be Auge 2, 17333 me Jun. 30,1768 Gilgs Lawton (138)

’ son or'Adani Lawton (Mi:;.a, Da.niol%, Thonasl) and
Hartha 8loowie

Referencesy Armold's Portamouth Reocords)

Reoordsj Barle (enealogyse

Friend's

8 Danieia, Thomsl) m. May 27, 1713

13 willian® Lawton {Thomas™,
caroh Stoddart, daus of Willism Stoddarte’

Children (11) born at Portomouth, Rele

Mov. 4, 1735 Caleb

110 I Rlizabeth B b, Mare 29, 1714; m.
 Sherman, b, July 1708, son of Fekeg Sherman
and Allcs Flzhe ’

May 8, 17155 mo Mary Lakse

i1
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112 III Sarah, b, Ped. 26, 1718Te" .

113 IV Anne, b. apr. 22, 17205 d« 1€09; me Oot. 11, 1739
Proserved Sherman, b, lare 1714, son of Psleg

Shormsn and Alice FPishe

-

Willism, b, Febo 17, 1722-3.

«

114

115 71 Y¥ary, b, Jans 8, 1725-8; m. Jage 11, 1770 Willlam
Buffington of Swantey, be Cot. 9, 1703, son of
Benjamin Buffington & Eannah Buffum; she was
his gecond wifes .

116 VII Matthew, bo Feb. 15, 1727-8; = Jemina Jessupe
117 TIII Joseph, b, Haro 22, 1726-30; mo Flisabeth Peirece

118 IX  Jonsthsn, be Bebdo S, 1731-2; &, atvllexport Dese 2,
: 1785, age given as 70 or 76, nexspaper reqord.

115 X Gidedn, be July £3, 17363 me Lucy Howlando
120 XI  Comfort, be Septe. 8, 17385 8. Octo 28, 1739
Reforencess Arnold!s Portsmouth Records; Yswspaper

Reoords; Land Evidence in Fewport gives the father ol Sarah
Stoddart; Sherman records of Prank Dempster Shormane

$3  Dantold Lewton (Danield, Daniel?, Thomael) ~ m. Jan. 6,
1728-7 at Portsmouth Abigalil Martin, dau.
of Joseph and Mary Martin of Newport. - |

child (1) torn at Portsmouth.

121 1 Buthb, b. Nov. 24, 1727; me Jan. 9, 1745 Jehn Raed Jr.,
both of Frestown; Le was b. Eove 17, 1720, son

of John Bsed.

" Referencesj Arnold's Portsmouth Recordsj Freotown

marriagas; Fall River Land Evidongo;. sinocs John and Ruth Esed
disposed of the land which Danlel Lowton gave to Daniel?, Ruth

was undoudtedly the only ohilde

88 Josiahd Lawton (Daniel3, DanielZ, Thomasl) d. 1789 or 1790;
m. Move 13, 1745-8 Hannsh Reed, dauw, of Thomas
and Deborah Reed, both of Freetcwn, mArriaze
rooorded Swanzey Friend's Rodords.

Children (5) wprobably all born at Froetowns
122 I Goorso"’. m. Anna Shermasta -~ -
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Jes II  Thcsas, m. Dasuah Barmalye

124 III Dantel, me Panny Stillwelle

126 IV Rlisabeth, me May 6, 1788 Oliver Sladeo
128 Easaah o S

«f

Baferences; Swansey Friend®s Bogordes; Fresiown DarTiRgsd}
w111 of Josiah mads 4-85-1789, proved 1-£-1750 named George
aldest son; Thomas Lawtan, wsng  =nd Daniel lawton, youngaet somg
daughters, blisabeth Slade =znd Hammah Lawton; widow, Esnnah Lawione

&

.~

59  panteld Lewton (Jeremiah®, Mntel®, Thoemssl) 4. 17803
ne Oote 17, 1734 Elisabsth Goodfellow whe
&, 1782, dau. of Thomas and Rliszebetk Goad-
fellows

Children (5)_ bern ot ?oréanouth, RBeXo
127 I JorsalahS, b. Octe 14, 1738

128 I1 Caristepher, b Apr. 18, 1737; d. nafore 2-10-18:7, dats
: ’ of ixwentory of his eatatao :

126 III Abigall, b, May 30, 17393 do younge

150 IV  Abigail, b. May 12, 17483 m. (1) Apre 14, 1755 Jeans
- Hsadley; me (2) ¥ar, 15, 1781 Raubden Tsyler,
. 1738 son of John Zaylor and Joams Wildur,

131 ¥V  Esthaniel bo Apre 3, 17093 d. Yefore 5-13-1805 when his
_estats was satitleds :

) Re”evences; Arncldls Portsmouth Racords; will of
Da=iel Lawta:r =2adel7€2, proved Apre 10, 1780 nemad wifo, Nllsaboth;
davghter, Abig.ily sans, Jeremiah, Christcpher and Fthanlsl.

‘ In 1783 Thowxas Potter and Gyles Lawton were appainted
gusrdisns to ths psrsonal estats of Joremiah, Christophor aud
Nathaniel Lawtor., Ir 1805 Reuben Taylor for wife Abnigail ewd
Avrpeham Anthony, miardlan to Christopher Lawten wera the lelrs
to the resl sshats of Fathanlel Lawtons
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: 41 Jerezlahd Iawton (Jerexiand, Daniel?, Themasl)
i disd Pe™. 24, 1748; m. Eanmak Turzer who

' died befors Frb, 20, 1748 when Jersmiak
made his wille '

Children (&) probadly tora at Portmmoutl, Rels
132 I Jonathan®, =. Freslovs Peckham.

133 II  Hansah, m. Oot. §, 1749 Gidson Cogzssnsdl, b. 17263
d. Apre 20, 1780.

134 IIX Ann, m. Dee, :9, 1757 Jossph Durfee of Mi22letcam,

: Bhode Island, b, Jan. 22, 1734 az Portamouthy o
d. 1801 at Shelburnme, New Brunswiek; son of
thomes Durfes and Sarsh Briggs. '

135 I¥  Sersh, m. Deo. 14, 1758 Willian Gresnse
138 V Jeremiah, me Mary Hille -

Rasfsrences; Arnold's marriezes of Portemecuth,
Uiddleotown and Newport; Swansea nmarrialtes; Cogzeshall gszeslogyl
Durfee gensalogy; Llsnd avidence of Portamouth in 1728 zlves
b the sale of lard by Jeremiah Jr. and Eanneh Lawton.

: The will of Jere=miah made Peb. 20, 1748, proved
Mar. 13, 1748=9 namad son, Jorathan, son Joremleh under 213
brother=in=law Filliam Turner to be guardiang daughtars,
Haanah, Ann and Sarakj ressrved land for Burial Ground shere
hs hid buried his wifes

44 Thesas? Lawton (AdamS, Dandel?, Themssl) &. aftsr 1771
. and before 1754; =. (1) Jazne Barker, wio
died July 16, 1763, dau. of Jamss Barker
end Ssrah Jefferayy Re (I} May 20, 1786
Amy Poole at Westerly, R.le

Acvording %o the Barker genealogy Thomas aad vas3 had
three children, but only ons is knowae -

137 X Josiah®, m. Rlizabeth Kirbye

Roferences; Arnold!s Portsmouth and Wastar
parriczss; Barker pensalogys Portsmouth land rscords; ihomes
end Axr sold land in Porismouth in 17713 _Portaaouth Towa
rosorde = the eur yark for the oatile of *honws lawton nas
aasigned to Mary Anthony in 1734.

Thonas and Jane may have had two daaghter: vanmed,
¥arv and Janse A Hary Laston marrisd 11-U4-173% at Vesterly,
Rhode lrlsand Sanford Eoyes; Jaaoa Lawton married 8=11-175§
David Lewis at Westerly. Josiah did live la ®asterly for a
times Coopars the razss of grandskildren of Josiah with ths
ramas af the husbands of the unkneown Kary snd -Janes
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46 © Max? Lawton {ada=®, pazi212, Thomasl) b. about 17053
d. Oat. 11, 1757 age 82yrs.: = Qot. 74,
1727 Martha Slodum, Y. 204%, Tihs mOe

1702; d. Octe 11, 1775, dau. Gilss Sloz=m

and Hury Pains.

Children (5) dorn ab Port:z:;u‘:h, Rele

21) Harpah Peckham;

158 I Cilesd b. lug. 4, 1729; m-
108)e

ne (2) Hary Lawtoa

13 11 Ruth, be Qote 16, 1731; d. 1787; ne BOTe 8, 17E2
Petsr Barkar, b. Fade 2, 1728-9; 4. Dea. &,
1784, scn of Patar Barker and Sarah Slooae
140 IIT Pelsy, be Yov. 11, 1785; me (1) Anas Geokel
‘ ne {2) Butk -

1 IV Amnmh, be Mare 3, 1739-40¢

142 ¥ Sarah, b~ Pebe 74, 1748; do £-18-1825; M« Jens 1,
. 1729 Bsniamin Barker, son of Peter =
Barksr snd Sarah Slooume

Arnold's Rhede Island recordsg

- Taflerances;
Friend's records; Slooum gensslofy) Turrer papers in the
Yewpert Elazorical Booisty Llbtrarye
& . The will of Adem wmentionz son, Giles; son Palegs

widow, Martha; deuphter, Ruth Barker; dale, Sarah Lawton;

brother, Thozas Lawtode

47 willis=? awton (Acam®, Deatel?, Thomasl) do 17EE at
Middletown, Relej he proba®l; rwarriod
Feb. 70, 174¢ Sareh Southworth af Littls-

Sampton, Rele, Do Sapt. T, 1721, deve of
Jogeph Southworth sud ¥ary Blaka.

Cuildren (4) probabtly born at Kiddletorr, Rele

me Febe 7, 1786 John Bliven by Rave
Gerdpar Thurstou of Nawporte ;

Elizabeth,  me Suly 14, 1771 ¥illisa Hoar by
Rsve Gardner ThurstoTe _

142 I Auigeil,

124 IX

we 1 osally
1% IV Sexusl, d. 1783

Reforences; 1and svidence of Miidletosa shoss that
¥i1licm wee the eon of A2e=. The will of Willimm mads lugs o4,
1774, proved 1785 pamad son, Samuel, deLghiers, Arlzail PSlsvias,
Elizebeta Soar and Saliy Lawtor; tha will of Ssmuel, & scoldier
in the Revelusion, made July 6, 1760, froved 3ar. 13, 1783,
et fothar, ¥iliism Lewtorn and slaters ®s in fatherts will.

TN IR e
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45 Icomo? lawbon (Isanc®, Damiel?, Thomasl), be Cot. 21,
17633 d. af*sr 1787, Jaos 13 me Fov, 10,
1726 Esncoel Arncld; be July 3C, 1V08,
dau, of Wiiliaa Arpold and Hanaan Hiocholse.

Child=en (2), perhapa others, probably bern -l_t Newport, R.Il.
147 .I Tosac®, wm. Hannah Dickense :
148 II  Willism, mn. RelLeces Gidbse

Rafereacss; Arneld's Portsmouth and Hewpord
rorriegasy will of Josiah Arrold made Jan, 1, 1767 -emad
among 2thars Isuso Lwvton of Bewport who marrled ay brother
3iilies Arnold’s daughtar, Eaaash; W®illlaa Lawton, son of
3,11 Icano Lawton. Ho proof has basn found that Willisa

rried 4gbecsa Gilbbae - ] '

58 Josepn® Lawton (Josephd, Duniel2, Thomasl) b. 2T%he of
-12%he mo. 1704-5; d. at Hopkinton, B.J%s3
m, July 20, 1725 Sarah Richmomd, d. 1788,
ds=u, of Jchn Riochmond of Westerly, Rels

Ghildren {5), Eather and Joseph bora at Portemoatii.
149 I EstherS, b, May 14, 1728; m» -  Lowlas
130 II  Joseph, b, May 10, 1730; m. Abigail Fostsre
151 GIT  doea, me o 22, 1763 Joratham Poaters
122 IV Mary, a. Pebs 17, 1757 Zradols Weske
153 ¥ Prisollla, m. David Coone

Raforsnces; FPriend's Records) nopilatvon and
flsstarly marrisges; Portswouth dirth records.

The will of Joseph Lawton proved a% Hopkintom
1788, named wifa Sarah; son, Joeseph; daughtars, Esthar Lawia,
drng Poster, Mary West and Prisciila Lesrtony pranasoax, Jdeha
Lowton end Josoph Lawtons - ' ' Ay

The will of Sarsh Lowtcn proved at Hopidnton

Asrs 7, 1788 named aon, Joseph; daughters, Mary Wasx, and
Prisollla Coom; grandseon Jonathan Foater) son-in-law, Dawid
Goon to bs exssutore g
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63
S 7c8.8; d. 4-3-1703 aga E77Tse3 . -
n. Jm- 27, 1728 % Littla Cempten Barth
$2rlor, b, Fabe 14, 17223 smbl T }
. m. J aha 23:;10!’ and Joo.r.—:a %";111::'. H
Children (7) vora at Phstanousty, BeTs.
1~ e TR ,nsﬂdb'. be ¥ars 11, 17493 me (1) Zhods Devels
B. ( } Lauiu mt. 5
el < Johmazah, be June 25, 17613 me Bove By 1778 -
Richard k:.tohell, aon of Jarss and Amae
155 IIT Fasbs, be .&pro 23, 1754. de SOpta 15, 17885 <3
167 I¥ mua.bonh, b. Oot. 1&. 1751.- o ?-' e
s ¥ Sk, be Cote 11, 17203 = m'{m i T,
159 VI Joaeph b Apr. rr. uss, o an- nzqr ‘:“*
lep . ViI Eamnah, be Jama 20, mm; urae 1789«

‘Johat Lawton (.o:e‘oh3 Penial®, Tncmasy) b 22th. 12the

Bsforancng Portumouth

1iztle Compion ‘pArTiapes) prokats racords
The will of John mada Febe Z»

1783, proved May 5, 1793,
wife of Richard

records; Priend's raoords;

of Portrmeuid,
naasd -

A

Wichall,

wifa, Saran; two dm.g;htar: »

Joam ths

and Fsnnah Lawton;
= The will cf Sarah
neood sons, David,
Laston and Joanua Iﬂtohalla v e St

ge
1715s “me (1) Jaz. 16, 17389 Mary Arpold,
-be MAr. 19, 1715, dlu. of Williea Arzold
and Anna Goggoshnll; me (2) May 3, 1762
.lm:n FPhillips at Exaters :
childron (6): I-I‘i' born at Portnout.h; Y, Vi born at zxatar, 1% 0
w1 Oliverd, b. Cate 17. 1739- 2 m mﬂmm. ;
162 1T David, t. .m. 5, 1741. s w;' e _
153 111 Ei.no'u\y. b. Bept. ..l., 174!:5; e DahOruh Raynoldl.
¢ IV )!-.ry, be Sant. 15, 17¢53 m. Apr. :.9 1786 Ers¥ial
: ; Tripp, & wuaker Minizter} thc.y noved *o Thwrer
!’ork B’u‘al.
e o a2kl .‘:"-:"‘f 15 *;!_ ;\-h }‘1_"--;4 .-:'-;;-_;__'__ o
P14 enjf.mln, B0 Rtry mtrk. N8
sl e e Ty oEn, ENET Raefois
163 W Ruth. dhd Apr. 1::, 1827. AR
' R-fo*onnu; Arnnld't .-eaa. ds of ?artamuth and

Ixetsr, ReZep Biblo raoc-ds; j.rnolu gansulogye

thres sons, bDavid, Joan erd Jozaph Lawton.
cads Dsa. 28, 1793, sroved Dece 13, 1802, X
John and Jouph Lu.:ton: da.ug‘ttara Bannsm. -

-~ '
Yo 4 L I ATt o]
AL ‘-‘.fn,u_ Sl W ‘-r.\..\-".-c--!-_,

I :
o M

Emjunin‘ I.awton (Ber.jamin-‘ mkﬂ.elz Thomast) be dor. 15,

v
v




87 Thc=asd Lawton (Eanjaalns, Danisl2, Themesl) b, Jan. 20,
17168=T3 d. 1753 in ths Wast Irdles;
me Jan., 5, 1738-9 Blizabeth Cogzeshall,
b, HeTe 6, 1715, daue of William
Cozzeshsll and Riizabeth Dswby; she
mo (2) Ear, 31, 1758 Benjamin Saliasvury
at Bristol, R.1e .

Children (3)

167 I GardnerS, b. Sapt. 8, 1739 at Portamouths :
d. Fobe 13, 1720, ags 2lyrs. et Bristal,
Rhode lzlande i

-

d. bafors 1734

169 III Sarsh, mo Hov. 11, 1763 Eathaniel Hunro, Jre 8%
" “3t. Miehaells Chursh, Briatol, ReIe

188 IX Joseph, b. Hov, 24, 1742 at North Xingstown, R.le3

Refererces; Arnold's records of Portsmouth, Norith
Kinzatown and Bristel; 8t. Miohaal's Church records; Brlastal
protata resordsy Coggzsshall ZAnsalogye '

69  Coorged Lawton (Benjamind, Daniel2, Thomasl) b. Ped. 8,
- 1720-1; d. Anz. 23, 1788, Hewport Heroury
rocord; @ Mary =  will made 1805 aznd

proved 1810, s

170 I ¥ary5, d. Peb. 17, 1797 in her 28th. yT., stone in
, St. Mary's Cemstery, Portamouth, R.1.3
n- Jamas Vinson whe died in Gsorgetowmn,
South Carolina about 1800.

Refersnces; Will oi'.G-aorgo rads June 10, 1733,
proved Sept, 12, 1798, named wife, Mary; daughter, Mary
Lawton Vinseme ' 5

4

77  John? Lawton (Isaaod, Isaao?, Thomeal) b, Nov. 10,
' : 1707; d. betwsen 1777 .and 17813
m. (1) Oot. 30, 1729 Facmi Lawtoen, whe
dted Sept. 15, 1744, dayphter of Robertd
Lawton (Gaorge2, Gsorget) and Priseilla
Barkery m. (2) Jan, 23, 1745-8 Mary Barl

who d. Apre 3, 1793 age 735yrse.
Children of John & Haemi (5) beorm ab Portsﬁonth, R, 1.
im x Ysaao®, b. 3rd. day l2th, mo. 17303 m. Mary Cracatonm.
172 II Robert, b. Hov. 20, 17323 B Yary Raston,

178 III  Prlscilla, . l4th. 1llth. mo. 17353 do 1750;
m, William Giles. . >

et

ot )
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1705
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Sapusl Eoward? Taxton (Shomas H.B,ihsv Eé " “nnli-,
igang9,Isaas%, Izancy,Tonlel® Thonag=)

_ i DLA861 Esﬂno t- a..oe...b 1844 Providannse;

) ‘ m. 11-27-1832 Alice Tradford Bddy b.1883,
dam. Ylgohaal £ddy & Leure Agmslia Crosdy;
he vwas a cordunotor on ths tzolley'narz
in.?roviaanoa for 43 33::5.

I Eaith Bradfe=al®, b. 10-18-180¢ Providense; m.10-14-
1914 at Proviﬁnnea.xutha: Eilson Hoyle.

Bete:enees: Fewport racordsy Provida:ne recerds.

Elon Jc:egh‘ TLawton (Dyar Staatons Joseph? Joaeph 4
Josephd, Jogeosh?, Josephd,Daniell,Tnonazl)
b, 9-9-1853;n.8-°-1870 Clera ¥ason Bansdiet,

I Yason Beneuatm b, 10-23-1875; lived at zaotaau.
¥.Y. in 1507.

1z C:l.ara'bene, b, 5-23-1332. )

Rerereacas: Ruthbono 3enealogy.

L8

Charla- p.9 Larton (Giles Franklins.Josenh7,Joseph
Joaaph ,Josephé Joseph®,anield, fhomasl}

1-1-1850; 4. -10-1°36- Qe 221-1873

Eary'Ann Jood b.92=6-1802; 4. 8- 221933

I  Bertnal®, v, 7-22-1877; m. ©-11-1200 Kerton Burdick;
lived et Xllton,dis.
I1 Jessis, b. 10-16-18835;

m, 11-20-1906 clnyton D.¥reebora.

III Anna Florenss, b. 5-15-18%2; m. 2-1.1913 Georsﬁ P’

Palmer; 1iving at ¥ilton Junotion,
Wis. 4n 1948, ;

Referenses; family records.

Frenk B.° Lawton (Giles ?ranklina ,Josepn’ %osaph ;
: Josephd Josenht, Josep o ,Daniel ,Thonask
Y. 10-18-185?; d. 1% 0-1“33 m.lﬂ-24-1883

Dora J.Potter D.2-20-1852 at. Albion,ﬂis..
d. 1=13-1929,

1 Oiles 7.10, v, 1-17-13333 m, ©-24-1508 Alice
Stillman vhe djed 1-13-1942,

Il ¥elen Berdina b.10.15-18°0'm.9-24-1°12 Tloyd Simpsoa
who died 5=-17-1938; lived Kichigan.
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i Tawion (Charles S3anton®, Josnun?

’ ,Jossphs,
JasaphagJoaagh‘i,JosaphS,Damin;d,?hpaaai) |
) b.5-3[-1352 0, Yory Alide Swan 1-12-187%
i at Ghiﬂas'ﬁ. .

I  Jomesl0, v, 3.14.13880 et Chisogo.
II Xucells Roby, b. 10-22-1883 ai Chigsago.
III Xarguerits, b, ?-18-1€87 2% Chicage.

13¢1

1725

1304

—FE

1726

1400

teferensess

R=thtons genealozy,

David ¥.° Tawton (Zsdulon g.s.Ao'oa-g

Joseskh’t,Josephd IEnial

w.’.Jo
sthomas

igphs.iosaphs.

?.12-25-1658; d, at
me :{insted,Cann,
Borr b, 4-7-1855 at
d. 1927 Jinsheater

4-2-1883 Hattiae

finonaster,Conn,;

B!‘iﬂtﬂl 'Gom. H

»Conn,

Enogene

I raver'd.i®, 3, s.ze.1888.

Reforanses; Connsoticut reoords:

Dr, Shailer Emery® Yawton tBenQaninB,Apors et
Joseph5,Josephﬂ,Joaaphd.nanial

. 10321853 married,

I Shailer U, 10

Refarannua: 2athbons genoulogy,

Frank Derwin® awton (Giles ¥.8,Ciles 1.7, JoserkS
A Josenh®, josenhd,Daniel 2, Thorasl) |
Oak creak,!?iﬂ.: d.. : . |‘
1881 Ida Awelia Ilolpes b.lov, i888; - !j
» 42u,. of Vheeler Eolmeg '
Szmith of Korth Stonington,Conp,

Y. 11-23-1253
D, T-'&r.
ds Be22.102¢
I3ther

I  syaniel®, v, 1882; a. 1832,

II Zeighton Holmes, b,8-7-1884; m, Elaie lyde Faton,
III =)1sie Katherine, b,8-24-1886; m,C=16=-1930 FranXlin

lihitehead Barkers
living Unionvills,

IV Zsther Cladys, b,12=13-18°1; m,7-10
¥iner;

in 1043,
Refersnces; family rseords,

famiiy Tacords,

living at Collinaville,Conn,

FoiE
2,?35’2&)

,Josaphs.
4-27-.1538;
and

com. in 1943.
<1917 lLeroy B.




1740

1741

1742

1443

1743
1744
1745

173

Il Eemnsth Brwood, b: 3-13-1928.

I7 Doreld Bugers, be 10-10-1931.

V  Euth Rlaine, b, 8-1-1538.
Hafnrene-eu fa=ily records.

o o

Gharles Elawos® Lawtom (imon GrantB, Staphen .7, Semvel®
- JosepdS, Johnd, JoserhS, Daniel?, Thcmasl)
. be 10-26-1507; m, 11-23-1633 Lilllan
Edith Prederick, bo 5-23-1512.
I Dsborsh Xsyl®, B. 10-23-1540.
II Joreen Hichele, bo 1-20-1944-

IZI Davan, bdo 11-22-1948.

Roferences; faxmily recerdse

1445 Robert Ward® Lawrten (1ra mgomas Joseph X.7, Parden8, Jozepn5,

1748
1747

1451

1748
1749

Jonn®, Josesh9, Daniel?, Thezasl) b. 8-5-
1893 at West Middletown, Pac; m. 6-5-1924
Albsrta ITripp, bc 1-22-1839, dau, of Jaxes 8-
Iriro> ard Lucinda Archer; thsy livsd in
Haghingten, Pa., until 1947 and then moved

to a farm msar Byssvills, (hio.

Children (2) bora Washirngton, Pa.
I Robert JosephlO b, 12.10-1928. .
II Richard Eugens b, 3-10-1534.

Baferences; family reoscrdse

Louis Emlen? Lawtonm (Broest 0.8, Joseph .5 Pardent, Joasph®
John®, JosephS, DantelZ, Thomasl) b. at
West Middletown, Pasj m. 1544 Lorstta
Brattea of lnl!.m, ni, "

I Richard LewislO, b, 11-17-1948.
IT dsughtewr

L]

Raferenses; family recordss
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1757
b |

1759

1487

1780
171
1782

- 1763

1472

1754
1785

1735

Maurics W.9 Lawton (Chaster® Job?, Banjamind, Oliveys
Bonjamind, ﬁen.jurln&, el<, Th::mui)
be 3-13-1889 at Soribs, BoTe3 do 1924;
e (1) 11-25-1888 Carrie Hatt2aon who

dled §-1-1889; -, (2) 2-8-1851 Deollie
Orouche >

Children of ¥ s lce and Carris,
3 Earryl?, b, 8-25-1889; 1lives in Washington, D.Oe

=1 Carrie, b, 8-25-1889; » - o s
Child of Maurice and Dallie.
IIX Dollis, b, 3-23-1897. :

Befersnoes; family records.

Prant EarvyS Lawton (E.u-via, Job?, Banjandn8, OliverS,

_ : : Bsnjamin®, Benjamin3, Daniel2, Themasl)
be 2-21-1864 at Soriba, HoYo3 mo 3=21e
1894 Catharine Mauds Tully, bo 8-30=-
1875 at Oswego, H.Y. _

1 Eoma JanalO, b, 3-22-1895.
II Alta Sliza, b. 11-12-1899, °
IIT Bena Maude, b. 8-11-1502; d, 10-3-1502. *5
IV Bdwin John, bo 5-8-1804. s
" Refersnces; family records.

Clarsnce J.9 Lawton  (Edwin J.8, Job7, Banjamin8, Olivlrs,-
s Benjsmind, Benjamin3, Daniel2, Themasd)
be 1-18-1657; m, 11-20=1579 Enna Ao
. Decatur.
I dsughter, bo 11-25-1880; do 11-25-1880,

I3 Maude Mo, bs 9-12-1882; m. 6-28-1001 William T. Pavdais

Boferenses; family records.’
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